

ITEM NO.2+3

COURT NO.5

SECTION XI

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A  
R E C O R D O F P R O C E E D I N G S

CONMT. PET. (C) No.214 of 2013 In C.A. No.2679 of 2011

AMAR KUMAR & ORS.

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

JAVED USMANI, C.SEC., GOVT.OF U.P.& ORS.

Respondent(s)

(With appln. (s) for intervention and office report)

WITH W.P. (C) No.273/2015

(With appln.(s) for exemption from filing O.T. and stay and office report)

S.L.P. (C) No.21918/2015

(With interim relief and office report)

Conmt. Pet. (C) No.414/2015 In C.A. No.2610/2011

(With office report)

Date: 20/08/2015 These matters were called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE DIPAK MISRA  
HON'BLE MRS. JUSTICE R. BANUMATHI

For Petitioner(s) Dr. Rajeev Dhavan, Sr. Adv.  
Mr. Kumar Parimal, Adv.  
Mr. Aniruddha P. Mayee, AOR  
Mr. Kabir Ghosh, Adv.

WP 273/15 Mrs. Mahalakshmi Pavani, Sr. Adv.  
Mr. Santosh Krishnan, AOR  
Mr. G. Balaji, Adv.  
Ms. Shiva Kumar, Adv.

SLP 21918/15 Mr. Ravindra Srivastava, Sr. Adv.  
Mr. Sunil Fernandes, AOR  
Mr. S. Hariharan, Adv.  
Ms. Astha Sharma, Adv.

For Respondent(s) Mr. Ravi Prakash Mehrotra, AOR  
Mr. Abhinav Malik, Adv.

Mr. S.K. Anand, Adv.

Mr. Aviral Saxena, Adv.  
Mr. Vivek Vishnoi, Adv.  
Mr. Upendra Mishra, Adv.  
Mr. Vinay Garg, AOR

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following  
O R D E R

It is submitted by Mr. Ravi Prakash Mehrotra, learned counsel for the State of U.P. that the judgment passed in Uttar Pradesh Power Corporation Limited vs. Rajesh Kumar and Others (2012) 7 SCC 1, shall be complied with in letter and spirit within three weeks hence and the officers, who are to be reverted shall be reverted and they shall not be given any kind of additional charge. The Chief Secretary of the State of Uttar Pradesh shall file an affidavit by 15<sup>th</sup> September, 2015, stating that the same has been done, failing which this Court may be compelled to direct his personal appearance. No further adjournment or extension of time shall be granted on that score.

Be it added, the High Court shall not entertain any kind of petition with regard to the controversy that is covered in the decision rendered in Uttar Pradesh Power Corporation Limited (*supra*) or even linked with it.

The Registrar (Judicial) is directed to send a copy of this order to the Registrar General of the High Court of Allahabad, to be placed before the learned Chief Justice so that he can do the needful in the matter.

List the matters on 15<sup>th</sup> September, 2015.

(Chetan Kumar)  
Court Master

(H.S. Parasher)  
Court Master