

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA
CIVIL ORIGINAL JURISDICTION

WRIT PETITION (C) NOS. 507 & 867 OF 2015

(UNDER ARTICLE 32 OF THE CONSTITUTION OF INDIA)

ROSHAN SINGH & ANR.

....PETITIONERS

-VERSUS-

STATE OF U.P. & ORS.

....RESPONDENTS

OFFICE- REPORT

W.P.(C) NO. 507 OF 2015

The writ petition above-mentioned was listed before the Court of Learned Registrar on 05.04.2016, with office report dated 04.04.2016, when the Court was pleased to pass the following order:

"Last opportunity of four weeks is granted to all the respondents for filing counter affidavit. List again on 20.7.2016."

It is submitted that pursuant to the aforesaid order, counsel for all the Respondents has not filed counter affidavit so far.

Service of notice is complete.

W.P.(C) NO. 867 OF 2015

The writ petition above-mentioned was listed before the Hon'ble Court on 05.02.2016, when the Court was pleased to pass the following order:

"Appln(s) for exemption from filing O.T. is allowed. Issue notice. Tag with Civil Appeal No. 2608 of 2011."

It is submitted that pursuant to the aforesaid order, show cause notice was issued to respondent no. 1 by registered A.D. and to caveator-respondent nos. 2 and 3 through Ms. Mridula Ray Bharadwaj, Advocate. Neither A.D. card nor unserved cover containing the said notice has been received back ni this Registry so far. The counsel for the caveator-respondent has not filed counter affidavit so far.

Service of notice is not complete on respondent no. 1.

The office report regarding service position/ non-filing of counter affidavit in the matters above-mentioned is listed before the Court of Learned Registrar.

Dated this the 19th day of April, 2016.

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

Copy to:

Mr. Varinder Kumar Sharma, Advocate
Mr. C.D.Singh, Advocate
Mr. Satpal Singh, Advocate
Ms. Mridula Ray Bharadwaj, Advocate

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR