

R E V I S E D

ITEM NO.2

COURT NO.3

SECTION XI

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A  
R E C O R D O F P R O C E E D I N G S

I.A. Nos. 11-12, 13 & 14, 15-16, 17-18, 22 & 25-31, 41-42, 43-44,  
45-47 and I.A. No.1 In I.A. No.11/2016

in

Civil Appeal No. 2608/2011

U.P.POWER CORP.LTD.

Appellant(s)

VERSUS

RAJESH KUMAR & ORS.

Respondent(s)

(For directions and exemption from filing O.T. and impleadment and intervention and exemption from filing the copy of paper books of civil appeal and impleadment/directions and exemption from filing O.T. in rejoinder affidavit and office report)

WITH I.A. No.4 & 10 In C.A. No. 2679/2011

(With appln.(s) for directions and appln.(s) for impleadment and appln.(s) for directions and appln.(s) for exemption from filing O.T. and appln.(s) for directions and appln.(s) for impleadment and appln.(s) for impleadment and office report)

C.A. No.6584/2015

(With appln.(s) for exemption from filing O.T. and appln.(s) for impleadment and appln.(s) for permission to file lengthy list of dates and office report)

Date: 23/11/2016 These applications were called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE DIPAK MISRA  
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE AMITAVA ROY

For Appellant(s)

Mr. Ashok K. Mahajan, AOR

CA 2679/11

Mr. Gunnam Venkateswara Rao, AOR

CA 6584/15

Mr. Purushottam Sharma Tripathi, AOR  
Mr. Ravi Chandra Prakash, Adv.  
Mr. Mukesh Kumar Singh, Adv.  
Ms. Sushma Singh, Adv.

Mr. Luv Kumar, Adv.  
L. Nidhi Ram Sharma, Adv.

For Respondent(s)

Mr. Abhishth Kumar, AOR  
Mr. Aniruddha P. Mayee, AOR  
Mr. Anuvrat Sharma, AOR  
Mr. Brij Bhusan, AOR  
Mr. Harsh Vardhan Surana, AOR  
Mr. Manoj K. Mishra, AOR  
Ms. Meghna Kalra, Adv.  
Mr. S.K. Pathak, Adv.  
Mr. Ravi Prakash Mehrotra, AOR  
Mr. Ashutosh Kumar Sharma, Adv.  
Mrs. Lalita Kaushik, AOR  
Mr. Sudarshan Singh Rawat, AOR  
Mr. Sudhansu Palo, AOR  
Mr. Varun Thakur, Adv.  
Mr. Varinder Kumar Sharma, AOR  
Ms. Shraddha Saran, Adv.  
Mr. Vishwajit Singh, AOR  
Mr. Vivek Singh, AOR  
Mr. Sudhakar Kulwant, Adv.  
Ms. Priya Aristotle, AOR  
Mr. Nikhil Majithia, AOR  
Mr. Satyajeet Kumar, AOR  
Dr. Krishan Singh, AOR  
Mr. Ajit Kumar Ekka, Adv.  
Mr. Ravi Prakash, Adv.  
Mr. Murari Lal, Adv.  
Ms. Charu Lata Chaudhary, Adv.  
Dr. Santosh Krishnan, AOR  
Mr. Subodh Markandeya, Sr. Adv.

Mr. Pramit Saxena, AOR  
Mr. Sunil Kumar Jain, AOR  
  
Mr. T. Mahipal, Adv.  
  
Mr. Aniruddha P. Mayee, AOR  
  
Mr. Rutwik Panda, AOR  
  
Mr. R.D. Upadhyay, AOR  
  
Mr. Anup Kumar, Adv.  
Mr. Devesh Kumar Tripathi, AOR  
  
Mr. Rahul Aggrawal, Adv.  
Mr. S.K. Anand, Adv.  
  
Ms. Madhavi Divan, Adv.  
Mr. Santhosh Krishnan, Adv.  
Ms. Nidhi Khanna, Adv.  
  
Mr. Rajat Singh, Adv.  
Mr. Anupam Lal Das, Adv.  
  
Mr. R.K. Singh, Adv.  
Mr. Kumar Gaurav, Adv.  
  
Mr. K.K.L. Gautam, Adv.  
Mr. Rajesh Kumar, Adv.  
Mr. Krishnan Kumar, Adv.  
  
Mr. S.R. Singh, Sr. Adv.  
Mr. Avnish Singh, Adv.  
Mr. Ujjawal Pandey, Adv.  
Ms. Shweta Yadav, Adv.  
  
Mr. Manan Verma, Adv.  
Ms. Diksha Rai, Adv.

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following  
O R D E R

I.A. Nos.13-14 in C.A. No.2608/2011

It is submitted by Mr. Ravi Prakash Mehrotra, learned counsel for the State of U.P. that the order of reversion has already been recalled by the Grievance Committee and an affidavit to that extent has been filed.

In view of the aforesaid, the interlocutory applications have been rendered infructuous and are disposed of accordingly.

I.A. Nos.5, 15-16, 17-18, 19-20, 22, 23-24, 28-29, 30-31, 34-35, 41-42, 43-44 and 45-47 in C.A. No.2608/2011

In these interlocutory applications, the orders of reversion, which have been affirmed by the Grievance Committed, are called in question. Copies of the applications have been served on Mr. Ravi Prakash Mehrotra, learned counsel for the State of U.P. The order passed by the Grievance Committee has not yet been served on the applicants. Let the same be served within a week. The State shall file the reply to the interlocutory applications within four weeks hence. Rejoinder affidavit, if any, be filed within two weeks therefrom.

Let the matter be listed in the second week of February, 2017, on a non-miscellaneous day.

I.A. Nos.11-12 & 25-26 in C.A. No.2608/2011

Let these interlocutory applications and other connected applications which pertain to seniority, be listed in the second week of March, 2017.

I.A. No.27 in C.A. No.2608/2011

This interlocutory application shall be listed in the last week of February, 2017.

In course of hearing, it has been brought to our notice that this Court vide order dated 30<sup>th</sup> August, 2016, had directed for transfer of two writ petitions i.e. Writ

Petition Nos.5828 (S/S) of 2015 and 17979 (S/B) of 2016, pending in the High Court of Allahabad touching the same issue and to be registered as transferred cases. It is urged that the cases has not yet been transferred. The Registry is directed to do the needful in the matter. After the said petitions are transferred, they shall be listed along with other interlocutory applications and Civil Appeal No.6584 of 2015 in the second week of March, 2017.

Learned counsel who have filed the interlocutory applications shall serve a copy of the same on Mr. Ravi Prakash Mehrotra, learned counsel for the State of U.P.

(Chetan Kumar)  
Court Master

(H.S. Parasher)  
Court Master

ITEM NO.2

COURT NO.3

SECTION XI

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A  
R E C O R D O F P R O C E E D I N G S

I.A. Nos. 11-12, 13 & 14, 15-16, 17-18, 22 & 25-31, 41-42, 43-44,  
45-47 and I.A. No.1 In I.A. No.11/2016  
in  
Civil Appeal No. 2608/2011

U.P.POWER CORP.LTD.

Appellant(s)

VERSUS

RAJESH KUMAR & ORS.

Respondent(s)

(For directions and exemption from filing O.T. and impleadment and intervention and exemption from filing the copy of paper books of civil appeal and impleadment/directions and exemption from filing O.T. in rejoinder affidavit and office report)

WITH I.A. No.4 & 10 In C.A. No. 2679/2011

(With appln.(s) for directions and appln.(s) for impleadment and appln.(s) for directions and appln.(s) for exemption from filing O.T. and appln.(s) for directions and appln.(s) for impleadment and appln.(s) for impleadment and office report)

C.A. No.6584/2015

(With appln.(s) for exemption from filing O.T. and appln.(s) for impleadment and appln.(s) for permission to file lengthy list of dates and office report)

Date: 23/11/2016 These applications were called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE DIPAK MISRA

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE AMITAVA ROY

For Appellant(s)

Mr. Ashok K. Mahajan, AOR

CA 2679/11

Mr. Gunnam Venkateswara Rao, AOR

CA 6584/15

Mr. Purushottam Sharma Tripathi, AOR

Mr. Ravi Chandra Prakash, Adv.

Mr. Mukesh Kumar Singh, Adv.

Ms. Sushma Singh, Adv.

Mr. Luv Kumar, Adv.

L. Nidhi Ram Sharma, Adv.

For Respondent(s)

Mr. Abhishth Kumar, AOR  
Mr. Aniruddha P. Mayee, AOR  
Mr. Anuvrat Sharma, AOR  
Mr. Brij Bhusan, AOR  
Mr. Harsh Vardhan Surana, AOR  
Mr. Manoj K. Mishra, AOR  
Ms. Meghna Kalra, Adv.  
Mr. S.K. Pathak, Adv.  
Mr. Ravi Prakash Mehrotra, AOR  
Mr. Ashutosh Kumar Sharma, Adv.  
Mrs. Lalita Kaushik, AOR  
Mr. Sudarshan Singh Rawat, AOR  
Mr. Sudhansu Palo, AOR  
Mr. Varun Thakur, Adv.  
Mr. Varinder Kumar Sharma, AOR  
Ms. Shraddha Saran, Adv.  
Mr. Vishwajit Singh, AOR  
Mr. Vivek Singh, AOR  
Mr. Sudhakar Kulwant, Adv.  
Ms. Priya Aristotle, AOR  
Mr. Nikhil Majithia, AOR  
Mr. Satyajeet Kumar, AOR  
Dr. Krishan Singh, AOR  
Mr. Ajit Kumar Ekka, Adv.  
Mr. Ravi Prakash, Adv.  
Mr. Murari Lal, Adv.  
Ms. Charu Lata Chaudhary, Adv.  
Dr. Santosh Krishnan, AOR  
Mr. Subodh Markandeya, Sr. Adv.  
Mr. Pramit Saxena, AOR  
Mr. Sunil Kumar Jain, AOR

Mr. T. Mahipal, Adv.

Mr. Aniruddha P. Mayee, AOR

Mr. Rutwik Panda, AOR

Mr. R.D. Upadhyay, AOR

Mr. Anup Kumar, Adv.

Mr. Devesh Kumar Tripathi, AOR

Mr. Rahul Aggrawal, Adv.

Mr. S.K. Anand, Adv.

Ms. Madhavi Divan, Adv.

Mr. Santhosh Krishnan, Adv.

Ms. Nidhi Khanna, Adv.

Mr. Rajat Singh, Adv.

Mr. Anupam Lal Das, Adv.

Mr. R.K. Singh, Adv.

Mr. Kumar Gaurav, Adv.

Mr. K.K.L. Gautam, Adv.

Mr. Rajesh Kumar, Adv.

Mr. Krishnan Kumar, Adv.

Mr. S.R. Singh, Sr. Adv.

Mr. Avnish Singh, Adv.

Mr. Ujjawal Pandey, Adv.

Ms. Shweta Yadav, Adv.

Mr. Manan Verma, Adv.

Ms. Diksha Rai, Adv.

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following  
O R D E R

I.A. Nos.13-14 in C.A. No.2608/2011

It is submitted by Mr. Ravi Prakash Mehrotra, learned counsel for the State of U.P. that the order of reversion has already been recalled by the Grievance Committee and an affidavit to that extent has been filed.

In view of the aforesaid, the interlocutory applications have been rendered infructuous and are disposed of accordingly.

I.A. Nos.5, 15-16, 17-18, 19-20, 22, 23-24, 28-29, 30-31, 34-35, 41-42, 43-44 and 45-47 in C.A. No.2608/2011

In these interlocutory applications, the orders of reversion, which have been affirmed by the Grievance Committed, are called in question. Copies of the applications have been served on Mr. Ravi Prakash Mehrotra, learned counsel for the State of U.P. The order passed by the Grievance Committee has not yet been served on the applicants. Let the same be served within a week. The State shall file the reply to the interlocutory applications within four weeks hence. Rejoinder affidavit, if any, be filed within two weeks therefrom.

Let the matter be listed in the second week of February, 2017, on a non-miscellaneous day.

I.A. Nos.11-12 & 25-26 in C.A. No.2608/2011

Let these interlocutory applications and other connected applications which pertain to seniority, be listed in the second week of March, 2017.

I.A. No.27 in C.A. No.2608/2011

This interlocutory application shall be listed in the last week of February, 2017.

In course of hearing, it has been brought to our notice that this Court vide order dated 30<sup>th</sup> August, 2016, had directed for transfer of two writ petitions i.e. Writ Petition Nos.6828 (S/S) of 2015 and 17979 (S/B) of 2016,

pending in the High Court of Allahabad touching the same issue and to be registered as transferred cases. It is urged that the cases has not yet been transferred. The Registry is directed to do the needful in the matter. After the said petitions are transferred, they shall be listed along with other interlocutory applications and Civil Appeal No.6584 of 2015 in the second week of March, 2017.

Learned counsel who have filed the interlocutory applications shall serve a copy of the same on Mr. Ravi Prakash Mehrotra, learned counsel for the State of U.P.

(Chetan Kumar)  
Court Master

(H.S. Parasher)  
Court Master